equations. The obtained results suggest that the accuracy
of the proposed models was as large as 95% on the evalu-
ation indicator R2

a , demonstrating the high reliability of
the proposed models.

Since the system integrated both stand density and site
quality variables, the models can be used in a broader
stand environment. The simulations indicated that the
differences on the carbon stocks and stand volume were
about 17.72 ton ha−1 and 60.41 m3 ha−1 for different SCIs
(10–18 m) and 28.74 ton ha−1 and 97.97 m3 ha−1 for dif-
ferent SDIs when evaluated for an average SCI (14 m) and
SDI (300 trees ha−1) levels. These results imply that site

Table 6  Sensitivity analysis of carbon prices, discount rates, timber prices, afforestation costs, maintenance, and certification costs on
the total benefits of larch plantations for different rotations in northeast China

1 The parameters on base scenarios were the same as those of other items listed in the Variable column

Variables Range Rotation = 40 years Rotation = 60 years

With thinning No thinning With thinning No thinning

Total NPV
$ ha−1

Percent
%

Total NPV
$ ha−1

Percent
%

Total NPV
$ ha−1

Percent
%

Total NPV
$ ha−1

Percent
%

Base scenario1 0% 706.32 2487.28 1259.42 4539.76

Carbon price
($5 ton−1)

 + 50% 720.50  + 2.01 2531.94  + 1.80 1276.26  + 1.34 4590.09 +1.11

− 50% 692.14 − 2.01 2442.62 − 1.80 1242.57 − 1.34 4489.44 − 1.11

Discount rate
(3%)

 + 50% 303.02 − 57.10 1234.06 − 50.39 531.38 − 57.81 2092.67 − 53.90

− 50% 1406.22  + 99.09 4780.68  + 92.20 2758.90  + 119.06 9746.63 +114.69

Timber price
($120 m−3)

 + 50% 1323.45  + 87.37 3964.42  + 59.39 2182.10  + 73.26 7069.13 +55.72

− 50% 89.19 − 87.37 1010.14 − 59.39 336.74 − 73.26 2010.39 − 55.72

Afforestation costs
($280 ha−1)

 + 50% 566.32 − 19.82 2347.28 − 5.63 1119.42 − 11.12 4399.76 − 3.08

− 50% 846.32  + 19.82 2627.28  + 5.63 1399.42  + 11.12 4679.76 +3.08

Maintenance costs
($12 ha−1 yr−1)

 + 50% 589.93 − 16.48 2370.90 − 4.68 1115.67 − 11.41 4396.01 − 3.17

− 50% 822.70  + 16.48 2603.67  + 4.68 1403.17  + 11.41 4683.51 +3.17

Certification costs
($10 ha−1 time−1)

 + 50% 684.55 − 3.08 2465.51 − 0.88 1233.36 − 2.07 4513.70 − 0.57

− 50% 728.09  + 3.08 2509.05  + 0.88 1285.48  + 2.07 4565.82 +0.57

Page 12 of 14Dong et al. Carbon Balance and Management   (2024) 19:24

enhancement techniques such as irrigation, fertilization,
and harvest residue removal strategies could increase
carbon stocks [39]. Meanwhile, higher planting density
is also beneficial in increasing carbon sequestration on
sites of the same quality [40]. As emphasized here, the
site quality variable (SCI) could represent a portion of the
climate characteristics, but it did not directly capture the
current warming and humidification effects in the study
area, thus integrating climate variables, e.g., mean annual
temperature and mean average rainfall, into stand growth
models might be of value [28].